
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 6TH JANUARY, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone ,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Rebecca Challice     Councillor Helena Hart      Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Alison Cornelius       Councillor Anne Hutton      Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Kathy Levine
Substitute Members

Councillor Lisa Rutter                      Councillor Stephen Sowerby  Councillor Tom Davey  
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb   Councillor Agnes Slocombe   Councillor Adam Langleben

Co-opted Members
Mr Simon Clifford                      Mr Darren Warrington             Mr Denis Carey
Ms Gladys Vendy                      Ms Marilyn Nathan
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by Thursday 31 December 10AM on the 
third working day before the date of the committee meeting. Requests must be submitted to 
Iphigenia Christophoridou 020 8359 3822 iphigenia.christophoridou@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Iphigenia Christophoridou 020 8359 3822 
iphigenia.christophoridou@barnet.gov.uk.  Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 
7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 1 - 6

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  Petition for the Committee's Consideration - Include Our Streets 
N12 

7 - 12

8.  Proposal to establish Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook 
Road, London, NW2 7BZ as a Barnet maintained voluntary aided 
school 

13 - 92

9.  The future provision of specialist places for children and young 
people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2015/16 to 
2019/20 

93 - 110

10.  Proposed change to the Barnet School Funding Formula for 2016-
17 

111 - 124

11.  Council Response to Barnet Safeguarding Children's Board 
Annual Report 

125 - 132

12.  CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

133 - 138

13.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

14.  Motion to exclude the Press and Public 

15.  Proposal to establish Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook 
Road, London, NW2 7BZ as a Barnet maintained voluntary aided 

139 - 144



school-exempt 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Iphigenia 
Christophoridou 020 8359 3822 iphigenia.christophoridou@barnet.gov.uk.  People with 
hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 
8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

18 November 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Anne Hutton

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members):-

Marilyn Nathan
Gladys Vendy

Apologies for Absence:-

Simon Clifford
Darren Warrington

Denis Carey

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th of October 2015 were agreed 
as a correct record.
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies of absence were received from Co-opted members Denis Carey, Darren 
Warrington and Simon Clifford.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared: 

Councillor Agenda 
Item

Nature of 
Interest Details

Councillor 
Helena Hart 7 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor’s grandson 

is attending a school in Barnet.

Councillor 
Anne Hutton 7 Non-pecuniary

That the Councillor used to 
work for the Cambridge 
Education Group.

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public comments were made by Ian Kingham (Deputy Head Teacher of Oak Lodge 
School), Anthony David (Head Teacher of St Paul’s Church of England School) and Mr 
John Dix. 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   EDUCATION AND SKILLS - FUTURE DELIVERY OF SERVICES 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item, which 
related to the proposed future delivery of Education and Skills services. 

During the course of discussion of the item, Councillor Anne Hutton moved a motion to 
amend Recommendation 1a to include the additional wording ‘…and exclude the 
catering contact’ so that it reads:

‘That Mott MacDonald Ltd trading as Cambridge Education be selected as the 
Council’s preferred bidder for the delivery of Education and Skills services, 
excluding the catering service’ 

The vote on the motion was recorded as follows: 

For 4

Against 5

Abstain 0

Therefore the motion did not carry.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 5

Against 4

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and it was RESOLVED:  

2



3

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee makes 
the following recommendations to full Council:

a. That Mott MacDonald Ltd trading as Cambridge Education be selected as 
the Council’s preferred bidder for the future delivery of Education and Skills 
services;

b. That the Council enters into a strategic partnering arrangement with Mott 
MacDonald Ltd trading as Cambridge Education, including entering into a 
services contract and a partnering agreement;

c. That the Commissioning Director – Children and Young People be delegated 
to finalise the contract documentation, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman;

d. That the functions set out in paragraph 1.45 of the report are contracted out 
to Mott MacDonald Ltd trading as Cambridge Education; and

e. That the Commissioning Director – Children and Young People be delegated 
to proceed with all necessary planning and preparation for mobilisation of 
the contract, in consultation with the Committee Chairman. 

8.   ANNUAL BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to Annual Business Planning. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 5

Against 0

Abstain 4

The recommendations were therefore carried, and it was RESOLVED:  

1. That the Committee note the financial target of £9.9m set by Policy and 
Resources Committee in June 2014

2. That the Committee note the additional financial target of £14.5m set by 
Policy and Resources Committee in July 2015

3. That the Committee recommend the savings programme as set out in 
Appendix A to Policy and Resources Committee

4. That the Committee recommend the capital investment priorities set out in 
Appendix B to Policy and Resources Committee

9.   FAMILY SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2014/15 

3



4

The Family Services Director introduced the item which related to the Family Services 
Annual Complaints Report 2014/15.

Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously noted and approved the 
report.

10.   SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to Key Performance Indicators within the Children’s Service. 

Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously noted the report.

11.   PROMOTING BRITISH VALUES AND CITIZENSHIP AMONGST CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN BARNET 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to promoting British values and citizenship amongst children and young people in 
Barnet. 

Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations. Therefore, the following was RESOLVED –

1. That the Committee endorses the importance of promoting British Values and 
Citizenship and agrees to the establishment of a range of approaches to 
engage with children and young people in Barnet, as set below: 

a. That the Committee agree to receive an annual report from Members of the 
Youth Parliament detailing issues that it deems to be important and relevant 
to young people in the borough. The timing of this report will be confirmed 
by officers following the approval of this recommendation. 

b. That the Committee agrees and is mindful of the rights of the child as set 
out in UK Law as detailed at 1.3 and Appendix 1. 

c. That the Committee agree that the Council’s corporate parenting approach 
and pledge is refreshed as detailed in 1.4 and that the Commissioning 
Director for Children and Young People be delegated to progress this. 

d. That the Committee agree to introduce a survey of young people in Barnet 
as part of the Annual Resident Survey of the borough, as detailed at 1.5. 

e. That the Committee agree to the development of a Barnet Youth Charter 
with Children and Young People to further promote British Values, as 
detailed at 1.6. 

f. That the Committee agree to the establishment of the Barnet Youth 
Assembly, as detailed at 1.7. to mirror “Lynk Up Crew: The Mayor’s Young 
Advisors” linking to the establishment of an Annual CELS meeting involving 
young people.

12.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 

4



5

PROGRAMME 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the Committee 
Work Programme. 

It was noted that an item titled ‘Response to the Annual Safeguarding Board Report’ 
would be added to the January 2016 meeting of the Committee.

The Committee unanimously noted the report.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman did not exclude the press and public. 

15.   EDUCATION AND SKILLS - FUTURE DELIVERY OF SERVICES - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX B 

Not applicable.

16.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Not applicable.

The meeting finished at 8.36 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This item provides members of the committee with a petition that was referred up from the 
Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee on 21st October 2015.  

Recommendations 
1. That, following discussion of the petition, the committee give instruction as highlighted 

at 5.4.2 of the report. 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

06 January 2015 

Title 
Petition for the Committee’s 
Consideration – Include Our Streets 
N12

Report of Head of Governance

Ward West Finchley  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Include our Streets Petition

Officer Contact Details 
Edward Gilbert, Governance Officer
Email: edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 3469

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At its meeting on 21st October 2015, the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee referred the petition – which concerns the catchment area for 
Moss Hall Infant School – to the relevant thematic committee, which in this 
case was the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee. 
The detail of this petition is as follows:

Title of 
petition

Lead 
petitioner

Detail/text of petition No. of 
signatures

Include our 
Streets N12

Ian Dunn See appendix A. 177

1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Public Participation Rules, 
petitions which receive 25 signatures and over, but less than 2,000 signatures, will 
be considered by the relevant Area Committee. The Area Committee has the 
power to refer such petitions to the relevant thematic committee – the Finchley 
and Golders Green Area Committee exercised this power at its meeting on 
21st October 2015. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is a constitutional requirement for relevant thematic committees to consider 
petitions referred up from area committees. 

2.2 There are no recommendations contained in this report.  The instruction of the Area 
Committee is therefore requested. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The committee’s decisions will be minuted and any actions arising 
implemented through the relevant Commissioning Director or the committee, 
where appropriate, at a future meeting.  

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 As 
[...]
A ITEM 8

mailto:Val.white@barnet.gov.uk


school with effect from the 1st April 2016. On the 9th March 2015, the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approved a framework for considering proposals 
from independent faith schools seeking to move into the maintained sector. This report sets 
out the evidence submitted by the school proposer in relation to the framework.

Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee consider 

the proposal by Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook Road, London, NW2 
7BZ an independent faith school to establish the school as a Barnet 
maintained voluntary aided secondary school with effect from the 1st April 
2016 and make a decision to either:

(a) approve the proposal without modification;
(b) approve the proposal with specific modifications as set out in paragraph 

5.5.2 
(c)  refuse the proposal.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On the 9th March 2015, the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee approved a framework for considering proposals from 
independent faith schools seeking to move into the maintained sector. The 
framework is designed to assist the council in reaching a decision on such 
proposals. It is based on guidance published by the Department for 
Education (DfE) which states that decision makers must ensure that the 
decision to proceed with such a proposal is clearly based on value for 
money and that the school is able to meet the high standards expected of 
state-funded educational provision. In particular, the DfE expects decision-
makers to consider the following points: 

 that there is genuine demand/need for this type of school place in the 
local community; 

 that the current and projected financial health of the proposer is 
strong; 

 that the proposal represents long term value for money for the 
taxpayer; 

 that the school will be able to deliver the whole of the national 
curriculum to the expected high standard; 
[...]
ur daughter's are unique in their own way.  Menorah High was and 
continues to cater to girls teaching them according to their way and offering a wide variety 
of subjects so each girl can achieve to the best of their abilities.  We look forward to 
hearing good news soon.  

 Thank you so much for supporting our school. 
 Our daughter is in year 7 and has therefore just joined the school.  The school has been 

incredible in settling her in and creating a bespoke programme that she required to meet 
her needs. There is such a loving and warm atmosphere throughout the school. We 
strongly support their application for VA as it can only enhance the education and care 
they are providing. 

 I would like to express my full support for Menorah High School For Girls  obtaining 
Voluntary Aided Status. A very satisfied parent of two pupils.

 I am writing with regards to the Voluntary Aided Status for Menorah High School for 
Girls.Our oldest daughter started school at Menorah High in 2013, and she was joined 
this September by her younger sister. We have been very impressed with the school's 
ethos, policies and educational environment. The management are approachable, 
decisive and set clear guidance. Both our daughters have been thriving in every sense of 
the word, and we hear their positive feedback on a daily basis. My wife and I, amongst 
many other parents, would be delighted if the school was granted Voluntary Aided status.

92



Summary

This report summarises the future requirements for additional specialist places to meet the 
needs of children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities, the 
options for meeting those needs and a recommended approach. It also sets out a proposed 
schedule of consultation with stakeholders regarding the proposed pattern of provision.

Recommendations 
1. That authority be given to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young 

People, to consult with stakeholders during the spring term 2016 on three 
options for delivering additional school places for children and young people 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

6 January 2016

Title 
The future provision of specialist places for children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities 2015/16 to 2019/20 

Report of Commissioning  Director, Children and Young People

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday, Commissioning Director, Children and Young 
People
chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7099
Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director
ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208  359 7943
David Monger , SEN Consultant
david.monger@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 020 8359 2754

93

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:david.monger@barnet.gov.uk


2

with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). The outcome of this 
consultation will inform a recommendation to this Committee in May 2016 for the 
most appropriate model for developing new specialist places through to 2020, in 
line with the requirements of Section 27 of the Children and Families Act 2014.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. Section 27 of the Children and Families Act 2014 requires local authorities to 
keep under review their special educational provision and social care provision, 
consulting a range of partners, as well as parents, children and young people. 
This report reviews Barnet’s requirement for new specialist places for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and sets out proposals 
for consultation to ensure that Barnet meets its statutory duty to provide 
sufficient places up to 2019/2020.

1.2. The School Organisation: Maintained Schools, Guidance for Decision-makers, 
issued by the Department for Education in January 2014, requires local 
authorities, when planning changes to their existing SEN provision, to
[...]
cant numbers with 
Statements/ EHCPs for 
whom ARP provision is not 
suitable.  Number of present 
ARP places is in line with the 
level of parental preferences.  
Increase entirely within 
mainstream sector.

110



Summary
At its meeting on the 16th July 2015, the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee agreed to consult schools on a number of options for amending the schools 
funding formula. The Committee also agreed to delegate to the Commissioning Director, 
Children and Young People (Director of Children’s Services) authority to make any 
necessary amendments to the Schools Funding Formula to enable the changes to be 
included in the provisional submission of the proposed formula to the Department for 
Education on 31 October, as required.
This report seeks formal approval for the change to the school funding formula as set out in 
Appendix A to enable the final submission of the schools funding formula to the 
Department for Education in January 2016.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

6 January 2016
 

Title Proposed change to the Barnet School Funding 
Formula for 2016-17

Report of Commissioning Director, Children and Young People  and 
Director of Children’s Services

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Proposed change to the Barnet School Funding 
Formula for 2016-17

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday
Commissioning Director Children and Young People and 
Director of Children’s Services
chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 7099

Ian Harrison
Education and Skills Director 
ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 7943

111

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approves the change to the school funding formula as set 

out in Appendix A.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report asks the committee to agree the proposal to amend the school 
funding formula to be
[...]
l Report. It provides comment on the report and summarises key 
developments for BSCB areas of priority.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve the Council response to the BSCB Annual Report 

2014/15 and agree for its submission to the BSCB

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

6 January 2016
 

Title 

Council Response to Barnet 
Safeguarding Children’s Board 
Annual Report

Report of Family Services Director
Commissioning Director, Children and Young People

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Council Response

Officer Contact Details 
Elaine Atkinson, Head of Safeguarding
Elaine.atkinson@barnet.gov.uk

125

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Elaine.atkinson@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. Members considered and noted the Annual Barnet Safeguarding Children 
Board (BSCB) paper at its meeting on the 21st of September 2015. It was 
requested that a Council response to the report would be appropriate which   
demonstrates the shared vision, partnership-working and areas of progress 
between the Council and Barnet Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB). This 
paper seeks to set out for Members the Council's response and elaborates on 
areas of priority for the BSCB that are being advanced by the Council. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The recommendation made asks Members to note the Council response to 
the     annual BSCB report and summarises key developments for BSCB 
areas of priority.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Following decision, work on key areas will be progresses as outlined in the 
appendix of this report.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20 states that the council, working with 

local, regional and national partners, will strive to ensure that Barnet is a 
place:

• of opportunity, where people can furt
[...]
 Conversion to 
Voluntary Aided Sector

To approve the granting of voluntary 
aided status to Noam Primary 
School.  

Education and Skills Director Non key

Annual Report of 
Educational Standards

This is an Annual Report of 
Educational Standards.

Commissioning Director Children and 
Young People

Key

3rd March 2016

Commissioning Plan Committee to consider a report 
relating to the Commissioning Plan.

Commissioning Director Children and 
Young People

Key 

18th May 2016

Young People Focus 
Papers

Committee to receive various papers 
relating to Young People Focus.

Commissioning Director Children and 
Young People

Key

138



Document is Restricted

139

AGENDA ITEM 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 Petition for the Committee's Consideration - Include Our Streets N12
	APPENDIX A – INCLUDE OUR STREETS PETITION

	8 Proposal to establish Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook Road, London, NW2 7BZ as a Barnet maintained voluntary aided school
	Appendix Ai: Proposal to Establish Menorah High School for Girls as a Voluntary Aided School
	Appendix Aii: Consultation document
	Appendix B: Document submission
	Appendix C: financial information
	Appendix D: Barnet's framework for assessing applications
	Appendix Ei: Consultation responses
	Appendix Eii: Consultation meeting with members of staff
	Appendix Eiii: Consultation meeting with parents
	Appendix Eiv: Consultation meeting with the public
	Appendix Ev: Summary of representation responses

	9 The future provision of specialist places for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2015/16 to 2019/20
	10 Proposed change to the Barnet School Funding Formula for 2016-17
	Appendix A

	11 Council Response to Barnet Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	12 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A

	15 Proposal to establish Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook Road, London, NW2 7BZ as a Barnet maintained voluntary aided school-exempt
	Appendix C: financial information




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

6 January 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Tom Davey (as substitute)

Also in attendance (as Co-opted members):-

Marilyn Nathan
Simon Clifford
Denis Carey

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Helena Hart (sent substitute)
Gladys Vendy

Darren Warrington
Kevin McSharry

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED -The minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Helena Hart, who was substituted 
by Councillor Tom Davey, and Co-opted Members Darren Warrington, Kevin McSharry 
and Gladys Vendy. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A Public Comment was made by Mark Morris (governor at Menorah High School for 
Girls) in relation to Item 8 of the agenda. 



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   PETITION FOR THE COMMITTEE'S CONSIDERATION - INCLUDE OUR 
STREETS N12 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to a petition to amend the catchment 
area for Moss Hall Infants School; the Lead Petitioner was not present to make a 
representation. The petition was referred to the committee at a meeting of the Finchley 
and Golders Green Area Committee on 21st October 2015.  Following discussion of the 
item, the committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

- That the content of the petition be considered as part of the annual 
admission arrangements consultation.  

8.   PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH MENORAH HIGH SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, 105 
BROOK ROAD, LONDON, NW2 7BZ AS A BARNET MAINTAINED VOLUNTARY 
AIDED SCHOOL 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to a proposal to establish Menorah High 
School Girls as a Barnet maintained voluntary aided school. 

Jason Marantz, Mark Morris and Ian Harrison – in his capacity of Director of Education 
and Skills – were invited by the Chairman to provide answers to any questions that 
Members had. 

The Committee discussed that if the school moves into the maintained sector it would 
provide the basic need within the community by supplying several school places. The 
Committee also discussed the financial sustainability and fundraising elements of the 
proposal. 

Discussion of the item was adjourned until the end of the meeting so that the committee 
could consider the exempt information as part of the item.

9.   THE FUTURE PROVISION OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
2015/16 TO 2019/20 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to the future provision of specialist places for children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities. 

Ian Harrison, in his capacity as Director of Education and Skills, was invited by the 
Chairman to answer any questions that Members had.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows: 



3

For 9

Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and it was RESOLVED –

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee gives 
authority to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, to 
consult with stakeholders during the spring term 2016 on three options for 
delivering  additional school places for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). The outcome of this 
consultation will inform a recommendation to this Committee in May 2016 
for the most appropriate model for developing new specialist places 
through to 2020, in line with the requirements of Section 27 of the Children 
and Families Act 2014. 

10.   PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE BARNET SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA FOR 
2016-17 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to the proposed change to the Barnet School Funding Formula. 

Ian Harrison, in his capacity as Director of Education and Skills, was invited by the 
Chairman to answer any questions that Members had.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 9

Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and it was RESOLVED –

1. That the Committee approves the change to the school funding formula as 
set out in Appendix A.

11.   COUNCIL RESPONSE TO BARNET SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to the Council’s response to Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual 
Report. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. Votes were recorded as follows: 



4

For 9

Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and it was RESOLVED –

1. That the Committee approve the Council response to the BSCB Annual 
Report 2014/15 and agree for its submission to the BSCB.

12.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to the Committee Work Programme. 

It was noted that additional items in the Committee Work Programme would be added for 
future meetings. These items will be published online in the February 2016 Committee 
Forward Work Programme.

The committee unanimously noted the report. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - that the press and public, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, be excluded from the meeting.

15.   PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH MENORAH HIGH SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, 105 
BROOK ROAD, LONDON, NW2 7BZ AS A BARNET MAINTAINED VOLUNTARY 
AIDED SCHOOL-EXEMPT 

The committee considered exempt information relating to the proposal to establish 
Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook Road, London, NW2 7BZ as a Barnet 
maintained voluntary aided school.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved a motion to amend the 
recommendation to read:

‘That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee consider the 
proposal by Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook Road, London, NW2 7BZ an 
independent faith school to establish the school as a Barnet maintained voluntary aided 
secondary school with effect from the 1st April 2016 and make a decision to approve the 
proposal with specific modifications as set out in paragraph 5.5.2’

The committee unanimously agreed the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was 
carried. 



5

Members of the press and public were subsequently re-admitted to the meeting. 

The Chairman then moved to the revised recommendations, and votes were recorded as 
follows: 

For 5

Against 0

Abstain 4

The recommendations were therefore carried, and it was RESOLVED – 

That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee consider the 
proposal by Menorah High School for Girls, 105 Brook Road, London, NW2 7BZ an 
independent faith school to establish the school as a Barnet maintained voluntary 
aided secondary school with effect from the 1st April 2016 and make a decision to 
approve the proposal with specific modifications as set out in paragraph 5.5.2.

The meeting finished at 20:26


